

SECTION XVII Listed on:  
Before Hon'ble Chamber Judge  
Item No.  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7643 OF 2012**

Smt. Savitri Devi & Ors. ...Appellants  
VERSUS

Director, National Savings Organisation ...Respondent  
**OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15th October, 2012, when Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Leave granted. Hearing expedited.  
However, there is no prohibition for the respondent to pay  
the admitted amount."**

It is submitted that there are six respondents in the matter. Respondent No. 1 to 3 are represented through Mr. S.N. Terdal, Advocate and has on 11.9.2013 filed counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No. 3. (Copy of counter affidavit is included in the paper books). Respondent No. 5 is represented through Mr. A.K. Prasad, Advocate. Respondent No. 4 and 6 have been at SLP stage but no one has entered appearance so far. Original record of the matter has been received from the National Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission, New Delhi and available in the Registry. Col. Prahlad Singh Sharma, Counsel for the Appellant No. 2 to 6 has not filed statement of case so far. Counsel for the Appellant has not filed vakalatnama on behalf of Appellant No. 1 despite notice of alternative arrangement as erstwhile Advocate Mr. Jitendra Mohan Sharma, designated as a Senior Advocate.

The default of the Advocate for Appellant is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber with this Office Report.

Dated this the 9th day of August, 2014

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Jitendra Mohan Sharma, Advocate  
Mr. S.N. Terdal, Advcoate  
Mr. A.K. Prasad, Advcoate

dps

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR